Name of Director
Number of meetings

For the year ended June 30, 2012

(2011:

68

METROBANK - PAKISTAN SOVEREIGN FUND - PERPETUAL
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

The composition of the scheme's investment portfolio and rates announced by the Financial Market Association is expected to
change over time. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis prepared as of June 30, 2012 is not necessarily indicative of the impact on
the Scheme's net assets of future movements in interest rates.

Yield / interest rate sensitivity position for on balance sheet financial instruments is based on the earlier of contractual repricing or
maturity date.

As at June 30, 2012, the Scheme holds Treasury Bills which are classified as fair value through profit or loss, exposing the
Scheme to fair value interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase in rates announced by Financial Market Association on
June 30, 2012, the net income for the year and net assets would be lower by Rs. 3,928,046 (2011: Rs 14,764,116). In case of
100 basis points decrease in rates announced by Financial Market Association on June 30, 2012, the net income for the year and
net assets would be higher by Rs. 3,947,898 (2011: Rs 14,943,590).

On-balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets
Balances with banks 1,625,814 - - 5 1,625,819
Investment in government securities 3,780,393 582,081 - 4,362,474
Investment in Sub-Scheme - - - 124,548   124,548
Income and other receivable - - - 22,380   22,380
Advances, prepayments and other receivables - - - 1,955 1,955
Sub Total 5,406,207 58,208 148,888 6,137,176

Financial liabilities
Payable to Management Company - - - 6,353 6,353
Payable to Trustee 410 410
Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - 1,116
Sub Total - - - 7,879

On-balance sheet gap 5,406,207 582,081 141,009 6,129,297

On-balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets
Balances with banks 3,060 - - 5 3,065
Investment in government securities 2,782,092 50,078 - - 2,832,170
Investment in Sub-Scheme - - - 111,212   111,212
Income and other receivable - - - 2,025 2,025
Sub Total 2,785,152 50,078 - 113,242 2,948,472

Financial liabilities
Payable to Management Company - - - 1,681 1,681
Payable to Trustee - - - 148 148
Payable against redemption request - - - 27 27
Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - 732 732
Sub Total - - - 2,588 2,588

On-balance sheet gap 2,785,152 50,078 - 110,654 2,945,884

Exposed to Yield / Interest risk
More than

three months
and upto one

year

More than one
year

------------------------------------------------------------- June 30, 2012 -------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------- June 30, 2011 -------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------

Total

Not exposed to
Yield /

Interest rate
risk

Upto three
months

More than
three months
and upto one

year

More than one
year

Exposed to Yield / Interest risk

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------

Not exposed to
Yield /

Interest rate
risk

TotalUpto three
months

-

-

1,116
7,879

-

69

METROBANK - PAKISTAN SOVEREIGN FUND - PERPETUAL
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012